Annually the City files a financial assurance report for closure and postclosure costs with the New Mexico Department of
Environmental Quality as required by Section 20.9.5.16 NMAC. Pursuant to Subsection D of 20.9.10.19 NMAC, the City reports
combined closure and postclosure costs of $16,887,618 for the Cerro Colorado Landfill, Montessa Park Convenience Center, Don
Reservoir Convenience Center, Eagle Rock Convenience Center, and the Intermediate Processing Facility. Gordon
Environmental/PSC, an engineering and consulting firm, provides the solid waste department with an Airspace Depletion Analysis

report and the analytical data from the report is used to determine the estimated landfill closure and postclosure care costs.

O. Restatement of previously reported net position

In fiscal year 2020, the City changed its revenue recognition policy and considers gross receipts and property tax revenues earned in
the reported fiscal year as available when received within 60 days after year end, replacing the previous policy of 30 day availability.

As a result, fund balance for certain governmental funds increased by $41,717,331.

June 30, 2019, as
previously reported

Restatement
of Fund Balance

July 1,2019
as restated

General Fund $ 55,163,411 $ 36,893,773 $ 92,057,184
General Obligation Bonds Fund 66,791,573 454,743 67,246,316

Nonmajor governmental funds
Gas Tax Road Fund 74,710 421,939 496,649
Biopark Gross Receipts Tax Capital Fund 26,817,475 1,608,377 28,425,852
Transportation Infrastructure Tax Fund 69,434,510 2,338,499 71,773,009

Total governmental activities $ 218,281,679 $ 41,717,331 $ 259,999,010

P. Risk management

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts and civil rights claims including: law enforcement and employment related
exposures; theft, damage and destruction of its real and personal assets; workers’ compensation losses; errors and omissions of City
officers and officials; and natural disasters. The City uses the Risk Management Fund to account for and finance its uninsured risks of
loss. Under this program, the fund provides coverage for up to a maximum of $2.0 million for public safety employees, and $1.5

- 95 -

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS